

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

ZHUNG TRAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROMAN MARTINEZ
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
ANDREW B. CLUBOK
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
*Counsel for Petitioners
Morgan Stanley & Co. L.L.C.,
Goldman Sachs & Co. L.L.C.,
Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner
& Smith Inc., Barclays
Capital Inc., Credit Suisse
Securities (USA) L.L.C.,
RBC Capital Markets, L.L.C.,
UBS Securities L.L.C.,
Wells Fargo Securities L.L.C.,
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc.,
William Blair and Company,
L.L.C., Mischler Financial
Group, Inc., Samuel A.
Ramirez & Co., Inc., Siebert
Cisneros Shank & Co., L.L.C.,
and Williams Capital Group,
L.P. (the latter two, Siebert
Williams Shank & Co., L.L.C.)*

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH R. PALMORE
LENA H. HUGHES
ADAM L. SORENSEN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 887-8740
dmaynard@mofocom

JORDAN ETH
MARK R.S. FOSTER
JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Petitioners
Pivotal Software, Inc.,
Robert Mee, Cynthia Gaylor,
Paul Maritz, Michael Dell,
Zane Rowe, Egon Durban,
William D. Green, Marcy
S. Klevorn, and Khozema
Z. Shipchandler*

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

MAY 2021

ELIZABETH L. DEELEY
GAVIN M. MASUDA
JOSEPH C. HANSEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Petitioners
Morgan Stanley & Co. L.L.C.,
Goldman Sachs & Co. L.L.C.,
Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner
& Smith Inc., Barclays
Capital Inc., Credit Suisse
Securities (USA) L.L.C.,
RBC Capital Markets, L.L.C.,
UBS Securities L.L.C.,
Wells Fargo Securities L.L.C.,
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc.,
William Blair and Company,
L.L.C., Mischler Financial
Group, Inc., Samuel A.
Ramirez & Co., Inc., Siebert
Cisneros Shank & Co., L.L.C.,
and Williams Capital Group,
L.P. (the latter two, Siebert
Williams Shank & Co., L.L.C.)

JOHN L. LATHAM
ANDREW T. SUMNER
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Suite 4900
Atlanta, GA 30309

GIDON M. CAINE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1950 University Avenue
Suite 430
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

Counsel for Petitioner
Dell Technologies Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
B. Factual Background	6
C. Procedural Background.....	6
1. The federal court proceedings	7
2. The state court proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. STATE COURTS ARE SHARPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER THE REFORM ACT'S DISCOVERY STAY APPLIES TO THEM	11
II. THE STATE COURT'S DECISION IS WRONG	16
A. Statutory Text, Context, And Purpose Show That "Any" Action Means "Any" Action.....	16

B. The State Court’s Atextual Reading Of The Stay Provision Is Wrong	19
III. THIS FEDERAL STATUTORY QUESTION IS IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ANSWER IT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: California Superior Court Order Denying Defendants’ Joint Motion to Stay Discovery (Mar. 4, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B: California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District Order Denying Defendants’ March 18, 2021 Petition for Writ of Mandate and Stay Request (Mar. 22, 2021).....	13a
Appendix C: California Supreme Court Order Denying Defendants’ Petition for Review and Application for Stay (April 14, 2021).....	14a
Appendix D: California Superior Court Case Management Conference Order Denying Defendants’ Request for Discovery Stay (Oct. 27, 2020).....	15a
Appendix E: California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District Order Denying Defendants’ December 14, 2020 Petition for Writ of Mandate and Stay Request (Dec. 16, 2020)	17a
Appendix F: Statutory Appendix.....	19a
15 U.S.C. 77z-1	19a
15 U.S.C. 77z-2	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	3, 17
<i>Bandini Petrol. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	3
<i>Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v.</i> <i>VHCP Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. CIV536488 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2015).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug</i> <i>Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	26
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. CIV535692 (Cal. Super. Ct. April 1, 2016)	13
<i>Carlson v. Ovascience Inc.</i> , No. 1584CV0308 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 2, 2016).....	12
<i>City of Livonia Retiree Health and</i> <i>Disability Benefits Plan v. Pitney</i> <i>Bowes Inc.</i> , No. X08 FST CV 18 6038160 S, 2019 WL 2293924 (Conn. Super. May 15, 2019).....	12, 13, 14

<i>Collector of Internal Revenue v. Hubbard,</i> 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1870)	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	23
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25	
<i>In re Dentsply Sirona, Inc.,</i> No. 155393/2018, 2019 WL 3526142 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 2, 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R. Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	22
<i>In re DPL Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> 247 F.Supp.2d 946 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	21
<i>In re Everquote, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 106 N.Y.S.3d 828 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	12

<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	22
<i>Geller v. Morris</i> , No. CIV537300 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Greensky, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 655626/2018, 2019 WL 6310525 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 25, 2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	5, 18
<i>Milano v. Auhll</i> , No. SB 213 476, 1996 WL 33398997 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 1996).....	12
<i>In re Pacific Biosciences of Cal. Inc.</i> , No. CIV509210, 2012 WL 1932469 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 25, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Pivotal Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 19-CV-03589-CRB, 2020 WL 4193384 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2020)	2, 6, 7
<i>In re Pivotal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CGC19576750 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 15, 2021).....	6

*Plymouth Cnty. Contributory v. Adams
Pharms., Inc.,
No. RG19018715 (Cal. Super. Ct.
July 16, 2019)..... 13*

*In re PPDAI Group Sec. Litig.,
116 N.Y.S.3d 865 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.
2019)..... 13*

*In re Pronai Therapeutics, Inc.
Shareholder Litig.,
No. 16CIV02473 (Cal. Super. Ct.
Mar. 14, 2018)..... 12*

*Robers v. United States,
572 U.S. 639 (2014)..... 18*

*Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....17, 21*

*Shores v. Cinergi Pictures Ent., Inc.,
No. BC149861 (Cal. Super. Ct.
Sept. 11, 1996) 12*

*Switzer v. W.R. Hambrecht & Co.,
Nos. CGC-18-564904, CGC-18-
565324, 2018 WL 4704776 (Cal.
Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2018).....13, 14*

*Testa v. Katt,
330 U.S. 386 (1947)..... 22*

*United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....19, 20*

Ylst v. Nunnemaker,
 501 U.S. 797 (1991)..... 3

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 77a..... 4, 6
 15 U.S.C. § 77k..... 5
 15 U.S.C. § 77l..... 5
 15 U.S.C. § 77o 5
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 5
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a).....17, 18, 20
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)..... 1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17,
 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
 15 U.S.C. § 77z-218, 20, 23
 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 3
 CAL. CONST. art. 6, § 10..... 3
 CAL. CONST., art. VI, § 13..... 15
 N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 2002 15

Private Securities Litigation Reform

Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67,
 109 Stat. 737 (1995)..... 1, 4, 5, 10, 16, 17, 18, 20,
 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, et seq.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78 et seq.....	5
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998	10, 21, 22
Other Authorities	
Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, <i>Minutes</i> (Apr. 28-29, 1994)	23
Matteo Arena & Brandon Julio, <i>The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy</i>	25
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995)	19, 26
Michael Klausner et al., <i>State Section 11 Litigation in the Post-Cyan Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)</i> , 75 <i>The Business Lawyer</i> 1769 (2020)	12, 13, 14, 24, 25
Michael Klausner et al., <i>When Are Securities Class Actions Dismissed, When Do They Settle, and For How Much? An Update</i> , PLUS Journal, April 2013.....	15

Carl E. Metzger & Brian H. Mukherjee, <i>Challenging Times: The Hardening D&O Insurance Market</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Jan. 29, 2020).....	25
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995)	19, 26
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 3.12 (11th ed. 2019).....	3
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System</i> (Feb. 2019)	24
Michael Wusterhorn & Gregory Zuckerman, <i>Fewer Listed Companies: Is that Good or Bad for Stock Markets?</i> WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan. 4, 2018).....	25
